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PROCUREMENT OF MEDICINES FOR
COVID-19 TREATMENT

L.C.Q. No. 3422 (3)

Sri Tera Chinnapa Reddy, MLC:- Will the Minister for Health, Medical & Family Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Hydroxychloroquine, Favipiravir (Fabiflu) and Remdesivir and other medicines are being used for the treatment of COVID-19 in the State;

(b) if so, the number of Favipiravir Tablets and Remdesivir Vials procured so far and administered to the Covid patients and the results thereon: and

(c) whether any other medicines in addition to the above are being procured and administered to Covid positive patients?

HON’BLE MINISTER FOR MEDICAL,
HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (SRI EATALA
RAJENDER):- (a) Yes Sir.

(b) Procured.
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SI.No. ltem name Quantity SRI TERA CHINNAPAREDDY:- Chairman
s . Sir, here | am trying to elaborate it in a more

t Fawpwa\flr- (Fabiflu) 2,52,348 scientific manner. Either it may be SAS
2. Remdesivir 32,800 | (Subvalvular Aortic Stenosis) disease or
Total of 2,06,949 COVID-19 or any other viruses, we have to take

Tablets Favipiravir and 24,408 of injections Remedesivir are administered to the patients till now.

As these are new drugs, exact results cannot be assessed at this stage.

(c) Yes Sir.

10.50 [SRI TERA CHINNAPAREDDY (LOCAL

&. |AUTHORITIES):- Chairman Sir, thank
you very much for giving me this opportunity.
First of all, | express my heartfelt gratitude to
our beloved Hon'ble Chief Minister Sri K.Chandrasekhar Rao Garu and Sri K.Taraka Rama Rao Garu, Hon'ble Minister for Municipal Administration and Urban Development for giving all the resources, energy and time for tracing, treating and testing the COVID-19 pandemic virus disease through the dynamic and pro active personality of Sri Eatala Rajender, Minister for Medical, Health and Family Welfare.

Chairman Sir, | request through you that |
may be given more time, so that | will enlighten
more elaborately, as such, | may be getting
better answer from the Hon’ble Minister for Medical, Health. The fact here is that everybody by now, in the world should have understood that invisible virus in the Universe demolished the illusion that humans are the masses of the nature and that is the fact. Now, coming to this Question COVID-19 pandemic disease. Actually, the SAS (Subvalvular Aortic Stenosis) disease was attacked on human lives during the year 2002 itself.

MR.CHAIRMAN:- Chinnapa Reddy Garu, it is a Question Hour. You please put a straight away question to the Minister for Medical, Health. Anyway tomorrow, there is a Short Discussion on COVID-19 pandemic virus disease and we will definitely discuss it at length and you can participate in it.

preventive measures. If we see in the month of March, April and May-2020 the Medicine Hydroxychloroquine was very highly elevated by Mr. Donald Trump, the President of United States of America. Subsequently, Mr.Boris Johnson, President of Brazil also endorsed the same opinion and he himself had categorically declared that | was saved only because of the
Hydroxychloroquine medicine. He got infected COVID-19 virus and saved by using Hydroxychloroquine 200 mg Tablets. In fact, it was a fact and subsequently it was being broadcast in Electronic & Social Media and the same has been acknowledged by Mr.Boris Johnson and Mr.Donald Trump.

Here, | would like to know from the Hon'ble
Minister for Medical, Health that what is the prescribed protocol for getting Hydroxychloroquine medicine in our State? One more Question is that for preventing virus for the frontline Warriors i.e. Doctors, Nurses, Compounders and Paramedical Staff, etc. even now, as to whether they were using Hydroxychloroquine 200 mg medicine as per the ICMR guidelines? Because, this product is highly controversial subject and this product has a lot of potential. As a scientist, | know the
capacity of this product. It has unnecessarily become victim. It was unnecessarily become politicalized by the President, World Health Organization, and the President of China. Of course, the President, of United States of America is in favour of Hydroxychloroquine medicine and he had also used it and subsequently the matter was sidelined.

So, | would like to know from the Hon'ble
Minister that :

(1) What is the usage of percentage of Hydroxychloroquine 200 mg medicine in the State of Telangana? So far, how much quantity of Hydroxychloroquine 200 mg medicine has been procured by the Medical, Health and Family Welfare Department, Telangana?

Chairman Sir, for my second question, the Hon’ble Minister furnished that the Department had purchased 2,06,949 Favipiravir Tablets and 24,408 Injunctions Remedesivir are administered to the patients till now.

Suppose, Favipiravir Tablets 122 Tablets, in 14 days, that is the prescribed course and it should be used on the patient. The first day 9
Tablets each 200 mg should be used in the morning and 9 Tablets each 200 mg should be used in the evening. On the next day 4 Tablets each 200 mg should be used in the morning and 4 Tablets each 200 mg should be used in the evening continuously for 14 days by the COVID-19 affected person. This is what, the Doctors’ prescribed course for the COVID-19 pandemic virus. But, whereas the Hon'ble Minister said that so far 2,06,949 Favipiravir Tablets and 24,408 of Injunctions Remedesivir are administered to the patients. Suppose, if it was divided by 22, then roughly it would be coming to 1,696. So far, this medicine was administered to 1,696 patients only. This drug is specifically used for moderately mild infected COVID-19 patients only. In fact, this drug was invented by Japanese Company and given an official license to Fujifil Labs for manufacturing the drug. There are so many generic drugs started manufacturing in Hyderabad as well as in India too.

(3) Remedisiver is an anti super viral drug and there is no iota of doubt on it. This drug should only be used for critically, severely infected by COVID-19 patient and it is not advisable for each and every one. Primarily, we have to take preventive steps. 2) Secondly, Moderately and mildly infected patients should be concentrated carefully 3) Thirdly, critically, severely patients infected by COVID-19, when the patient is on ventilator. Then only, that prescribed injunction should be used on the patients.

P g

So, this is the protocol and guidelines prescribed by the ICMR and WHO. But, here it was furnished that 24,408 of injunctions Remedesivir are administered to the patients.
That means 6 injections should be given to the COVID-19 who is critically infected patient i.e. only 4,000 and odd. Whereas in the State of Telangana so far 1,45,168 COVID-19 patients are there. Therefore, there is no relevance to the quantity of medicines that was being used on the COVID-19 patients and the same thing is also being published even in the Print &
Electronic Media and also on Social Media, as such, | request the Hon'ble Minister to clarity.

May be, in a couple of days, the Hon'ble Chairman will give me more time to speak on the science related COVID-19 topic during this Session. Therefore, | could more
enthusiastically share my ideas in this august
House.

Now, | request the Hon’ble Minister that
what is the relevance of the quantity of the medicine that was used on 1,45,168 COVID-19 patients in the State of Telangana. What is the prescribed protocol? Where it is being used? How many Tablets are being used? So far, how many patients are recovered from COVID-19 pandemic virus and what is the recovery percentage of it and how many people are died of it so far?

There is no iota of doubt that as the Department of Medical & Health is putting all their efforts round-the-clock, the recovery rate of the COVID-19 patients has increased to 74%.

Therefore, | wholeheartedly congratulate
Sri Eatala Rajender, the Hon'ble Minister from the very beginning of the emergence of COVID-19 pandemic, he is running from pillar to post and he is very dynamic and pro active Minister.
Thank you very much for giving me this

opportunity Sir.
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affiliated. Government in the sense, it is a
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ADJOURNMENT MOTIONS

MR.CHAIRMAN:- Today, | have received
three Adjournment Motion Notices.

The first Adjournment Motion given notice of by Sri Alugubelli .Narsi Reddy urging the Government to solve the problems being faced by the Contractually working on an Hourly based Part-time Teachers in the Government Schools and also Labourers working in the Handloom and Private Sector in the wake of COVID-19 pandemic virus, has been disallowed.

The second Adjournment Motion given notice of by Sri T. Jeevan Reddy, regarding the payment and salaries to the Teachers working in the Private Schools and need to solve the problems in the context of COVID-19 pandemic, has been disallowed.

The third and the last Adjournment Motion given notice of by Sri N. Ramachandra Rao, regarding the spread of COVID-19 virus in Villages also causing the deaths and need to conduct a screening test in a large scale across the State and provide treatment to the affected patients, has also been disallowed.

MR.CHAIRMAN:- Now, the House is adjourned to meet again at 10-00 a.m on Thursday, the 10th September, 2020.

(Then, the House was adjourned at 12-04 p.m to meet again on Thursday, the 10th

September 2020.)

@00


“PUBLISHED UNDER RULE 316 OF THE RULES OF PROCEDURE AND CONDUCT OF
BUSINESS IN THE TELANGANA LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL AND PRINTED
AT ASSEMBLY PRESS, PUBLIC GARDENS, HYDERABAD.”

